

ITEM TITLE:

RESOLUTION. A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF CORAL GABLES, RETROACTIVELY AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF A MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT BETWEEN STATE OF FLORIDA, DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND CITY OF CORAL GABLES, AND CITY OF CORAL GABLES FIRE RESCUE, AND RETROACTIVELY APPROVING A PARAMEDICINE VACCINATION AGREEMENT BETWEEN STATE OF FLORIDA, DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, MIAMI-DADE COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT AND CORAL GABLES FIRE RESCUE DEPARTMENT MEDICAL **DIRECTOR**

BRIEF HISTORY:

The State of Florida, Department of Health in Miami-Dade County, is responsible for conducting programs for the prevention of control of communicable diseases and vaccine-preventable diseases in Miami-Dade County.

The agreements between the City of Coral Gables/City of Coral Gables Fire Rescue Department and the State of Florida, Department of Health, will allow the City to collaborate with the State Department of Health to enhance its ability to respond to public health threats by serving as a closed point of distribution for vaccination supplies and other Strategic National Stockpile assets.

Given the time-sensitive nature of these agreements, and the need to execute them as quickly as possible, the City Manager and/or his designees have executed the attached agreements to best protect the health, welfare, and safety of the City's residents and employees.

ATTACHMENT(S):

- Draft Resolution.
 Executed and Draft Agreements